Q)

Teletype Corporation Specification 58803
Chicago, Illinois, U.S.A, Issue 1, Page 1

September, 1958

INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLING AND PARTS ORDERING
INFORMATION FOR THE 160335 MODIFICATION KIT TO ADD CONTROL
PANEL TO MODEL 28 AUTOMATIC SEND-RECEIVE CARINET LAAC20&4##

1. GENERAL

a, The 160335 modification kit mounts on the Model 28 Automatic Send-
Receive Cabinet LAAC206%* to provide a control panel for manual operation of
the transmitter distributor of the automatic send-receive set. The control

panel must be associated with a 160334 transmitter control device coversd in
Teletype Specification 58875,

b, Switches, jacks and an indicator light are mounted on the control
panel, The switches provide for the manual operation of the transmitter
distributor, for off line stunt shift control and for keyboard disabling, The
indicator light is used to indicate a busy transmitter distributor line,

c. The double asterisks (#*) designate paint finish suf fix,
d. The 160335 modification kit consists of:

A 2191 Washer, Lock L 122476 Screw, Self-Tapping #6

2 3438 Washer, Flat 1 160382 Cover

2 7002 Washer, Flat 2 160390 Bracket

4 75750 Insulator 1 160424 Control Panel Assembly

2 77902 Screw 6-40 x 2-1/2 Rd, (components listed in

2 103539 Screw 6-40 x 5/16 Fil. Paragraph e, )

2 121247 Clamp, Cable 1 3455WD Wiring Diagram

€. The 160424 control panel assembly consists of:

1 93136 Switch, Toggle 2 160370 Switch, Push (Normally

2 973 Jack Glusudj

1 116698 Lamp, 6 Volt 1 160371 Light, Pilot

14 155753 Sleeve, Insulating 1/2" long 1 160381 Panel, Control

L 155755 Sleeve, Insulating 5/8" long 1 160383  Switch, Rotary

1 160352 Cable Assembly 2 161206 Insulator

1 160369 Switch, Push (Normally 2 161210 Nut 11/16-32 Hex,
Open) v,

2, INSTALLATION

4. Mount the two mounting brackets with the four filister head screws
furnished, as shown on Figure 1,

b. Hemove the three nuts, lock washers and washers which hold the blank
panel to the cabinet, Remove the panel,

¢. Mount the control panel in the long channel at the top of the control
panel cut-out, and over the screw studs below the cut-out,

d. Use one nut, lock washer and washer on the right end of the panel to
hold it in place,

Printed in U.S.A.



C—

-2 -
(58803)

e¢. Mount the cover within the channel formed by the two mounting brackets

and on the two remaining screw studs. Make sure that rubber grommet is seated A
in the cover cable slot,

f. Route the cable along the left wall of the dome, toward the hinge.
Then follow the hinge to the center of the cabinet and drop down. Two cable
clamps should be installed along the hinge to hold the cable. Route the right —
and left cable legs along the right and left terminal rows, respectively.

g. Mount the resistors on the resistor mounting bracket under the copy i3
light transformer. Remove the mounting bracket from the cabinet by loosening —t
the mounting screw and sliding the bracket upward and out. Mount the resistors -
on the bracket using the resistor mounting hardware, Replace the resistor
mounting bracket in the reverse of the above,

3. WIRING

a, Wire in accordance with Wiring Diagram 3455WD furnished with the
modification kit,

4. TESTING PROCEDURE

a. Insert a piece of prepared tape into transmitter and depress the
USTART" button., The unit should operate and the "BUSY LINE"™ indicator should

light.
b. Depressing the "STOP" button should stop the transmitter operation.

c. If the "BREAK" key is depressed during transmitter operation, the unit
should stop and the "OFEN LINE" indicator should begin to flash,

d. During a busy line condition, depression of the "START" button should
not start the transmitter. However, when the line does become idle, the
transmitter should start. To test this feature, depress the "LTRS" and
"REFEAT" keys simultaneously and depress the "STAKT" button,

o Sy



\l

COVER MOUNTING SCREWS

GROMMET

/\\/I

PAMNEL MOUNTING SCREW

GOVER

CONTROL PANEL

A

MOUNTING BRACKETS

CABLE CLAMPS

| )—CONTRDL CABLE

TERMINAL COVER

_RESISTOR MOUNTING
BRACKET SCREW

SCREW
LOCK WASHER
FLAT WASMER

INSULATOR
RESISTOR

RESISTOR MOUNTING BR

FIGURE

INSULATOR

AGKET



| 160370
% ! 161206 — 4! /S —
- raaft?nzsa..t‘Eﬂ : .2
T T —— i i @ ) :?369
. = - /
':““-ﬁ‘:;;r ~— ! : LB @ 160370
P [ —
| )
|

I f
[
o
I
|

160382

9743
161206

Slc84
1683 .

5 ~93|36—

P —
N
NN e
""‘d 5—:‘.’“-_- :; o .';jl L o
§ o o TR j
77902 A '
I L :: A4
%f, -.1‘3._+ E i :i ] i $
.-"'-' N : I: ! A
P B RS B T 1 INDICATES COMPONENTS
o~ -z ol P R OF 160352 CABLE )
< . N f _
EEL:’;—% -_'b o k . :: . i ASSEMBLY
3438 - I " !
75750 ) _@" o R
1527633 — < i -
557507 75750 »
160386

FIGURE 2



Part
lumbear

2191

! 3438

7002

75750

77902

82474

91683

91684

93136

L 97143
103539

116698

119907

o 121247
122476

152763

155750

155753

155755

160352

160369

) 160370

160371

160381
160382
160383
160386
160390
161206
161210

i

58805
NUMGRICAL INDEX - FIGURw 2

Description

Washer, Lock

ilasher, Flat

Insulator

Screw 6~40 x 2-1/2 Rd,
Terminal

Nut 15/32-32 Hex.

Nut 15/32-32 Knurled
Switch, Tﬂmlﬂ

Jack

Screw 6-40 x 5/16 Fil
Lﬂ.mpp & Volt

Grommet, Rubber

Clamp, Cable

Screw, Self-Tapping #6
Strap, Wire

Sleeve, Insulating 3/32 I.0. x 1/2 Long
Sleeve, Insulating 1/8 I.D. x 1/2 long
Sleeve, Insulating 5/32 I.D. x 5/8 Long
Cable Aaaml{

Switch, Push (Normally Open)
Switch, Push (Normally Closed)
Light, Pilot

Panel, Control

Cover

Switch, Rotary

Resistor = 1000 Ohm

Eracket

Insulator

Nut 11}'16—32 Hﬂi



